base points (bp) on interest rates and considers the maximum loss expected by currency.

 (Continued)

110

Scotiabank Inverlat, S. A.,
Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

The sensitivity of the Economic Value incorporates the impact of change in interest rates on total
expected cash flows in a 30-year window and provides a measure of long-term impact of these
variations, while the time window to estimate margin sensitivity is 12 months.

  2019(1)   2018(2)
 December Average December Average

Economic value   $ (1,026) (407) (61) (39)
Margin sensitivity   469 562 657 616

(1) Sensitivities under +100 bps for Economic Value and Margin Sensitivity, this based on the

interest rate model approved by the Risk Committee in November 2019.

(2) Sensitivities under -100 bps for Economic Value and +100 bps for Margin Sensitivity.

Treatment for securities available for sale

Below is the valued position for the Bank available for sale investments at December 31, 2019 and
2019 average:

 2019

   December   Average
Bank $   13,675   9,341
Corporate   613   425
Government   26,083   28,388

Total $   40,371   38,154

Available-for-sale securities, as being integral part of the balance sheet management for the Bank,
are monitored under the sensitivity measurements already explained (Economic Value and margin
sensitivity) and therefore are excluded in the VaR calculation.

 (Continued)

111

Scotiabank Inverlat, S. A.,
Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

The summary of hedging derivatives at December 31, 2019 and average of the fourth quarter used